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(e) if so, the detail and the action taken; end

(f) if not re ponsible official - nL, the rea ons therefor?

THE DEPUlY MINISTER IN T HE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND JN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARUA~EN­
TARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLIKAR-
JUN): ( a ) Yes.

(b) 40 complaints of corrupt ion and illegal gratification were received.

(c) Investigation~ revealed,..8- complaints as anonymous and another 10 complaints were i.:nsubstantiated. Di5ciplinary act ion is jn progress in 8 cases and the balance 14 oases are still under investigation.

{d) to (f) . Th complaint were investigated into by re'sponsible Vigi lan e ofllc ial ·
attach d to We tern Railway Headq u<i rt rs and, therefore, it was not consider~d n~cessary to d pute any vigil ance offici ~d'i from the R ailway Board.

Po!;cy regarding adoption of Indian
Babies by Foreigners

182 1. SHRI ANANTHA RAM ULU
MALLU: Will the Minister of SOC IAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

( a) wheth-..r Government defined its pol icy regarding be followed before foreign adopt Indian babies;

have !early
the norm · to
parents cou Id

(b) whether some States h ave :1 l'io
~ought the assistance of Unicir:i Government in this regard; and

(c) if so, tne details · in this reg:ird?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER -IN THE
MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE AND SOCIAL WELF AR E
(SH.RI P. K. THUNGON): (a ) A t present, foreign nationals can only pply for guardianship of Indian child ren under the provisirns of G l.!ia rdians· and W ard Act 1890. Adoption Bill 1980, introduced in Lok Sabha in Decembe~ 1980, is before
Parliament..

( b) he proc cdin gs under Guardian and Wards Act 1890 are between priv fe-
parties. States do not req•1ire any ali ·st from the Union Government in such caee

( c) Does not arise.

Surplus Steam Locomotive&

l 822. SHRI SURAJ BHAN :

SHRI ATAL BIHARI
VAJPAYEE:

W ill the Minister of RAILWAYS pleased to state :

(a) whet her it is a fact that a number of steam locomotives are lying surplus an a lot of expenditur~ i~ being incurred o their maintenance and repairs r111d on account of crew, fuel and spare parts there:
for;

( b) wh!thcr interest and depreciationt ha rg s arc also incurred on account o the ir.westment in such surplu team e gine ; and

( c ) if so, stcp'.i proposed to be taken to save uch expenditure on rnn intenance etc_
of these engines?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER JN TH
MlNISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND J
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMEN- -
TARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLIKAR-
JUN): (a) and (b). Locomotive requir ments are reviewed periodically. Locomo -
tives surplus to requirements are immediately set aside ~nd condemned thereafte on age-cu.m-c01,ditlon basis. At any tim~~
a few Jocomoti\·es would be available a surplu~ pending condemnation but remove from service.

.·Since such locomotives are immedi t ly et aside no maintenance or Oper, t ing 1.:X-

penditure i incurred and interest and d-
preciatiC'l'.1 charges are negligible.

(c) In view of reply to part (a) n
(b) , the question does not arise.

